Section 52d for the quarter ending 30 September 2024 with Annexure A-D

(9/1/316) Cluster : Finance
Portfolio: Financial Management

PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to reflect the financial position of the Municipality for the quarter
ending September 2024.

OBJECTIVE

The objective of this report is to assist Council to exercise their oversight function to:

a) Make rational decisions about the allocation of resources;

b) Assess the current provision of services, as well as the sustainability of future service
delivery;

c) Assess how officials have discharged their accountability responsibilities;

d) Ensure transparency in respect of the municipality's financial position and operating
results;

e) Assess the performance of the municipality measured against preset targets and
objectives;

f) Inform Council on how cash and other liquid resources were obtained and utilized,;

g) Assess whether financial resources were administered in accordance with legislative
and regulatory requirements; and

h) Promote comparative information for prior periods and actual results against budgeted

or planned results;

LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS:

In terms of section 52(d) of the MFMA, the Mayor of a municipality must, within 30 days of the
end of each quarter, submit a report to the council on the implementation of the budget and the
financial state affairs of the municipality.

o Any remedial or corrective steps taken or to be taken to ensure that projected revenue
and expenditure remain within the municipality's approved budget.

BACKGROUND

Financial reports are the primary means of communicating financial information to other
interested parties. These reports are made accessible to the Executive for additional
management and financial information that helps it carries out its planning, decision- making
and control responsibilities, and therefore has the ability to determine the form and content of
such additional information to meet its own needs.

Governance is built around the responsibilities of accountability and oversight requiring a
culture of transparency and regular reporting. More detailed financial reporting to the Council
will facilitate an environment in which potential or real financial problems are reported in time
and in an appropriate manner to allow the council to remedy the situation.



DISCUSSIONS

The discussions below are broadly categorized under items of financial position (balance
sheet), items of financial performance (income statement) and cash flow, as well as other
information of key importance such as Asset Management and MFMA Compliance.
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a) Current Assets

Debtors Management and Credit Control Status for the
Quarter ending September.

The debtor’s book balance of the municipality as attached in annexure A is
R 2 637 796 less bad debts impairment R 2 092 154 resulting to R 545 642.
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Bank reconciliation

The Council has four operating bank accounts Account to be reported on namely:
+  Two Primary bank accounts, and
+  Two License bank accounts

Council is operating four primary accounts. Bank reconciliations are completed monthly within three
working days after the end of each month.

The cashbook shows a favorable balance of R 60 889 624 as at end of September.

The remaining cash balance must meet operational requirements till end of November 2024, until
receipt of the next equitable Share tranche due in December 2024,

b) Current Liabilities

Creditors’ Age Analysis

The creditors’ age analysis of R 172 374 655 payable to the creditors in September 2024. An amount
of R 124 557 502 is due payable to the licensing authority.

DC42 Sedibeng - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors - M12 June

- Budgat Year 2023/24 Prior y ear
Description NT
&ads 0- 31- 61 - 9. 121 - 151 - 181 Days - Over 1 Total tofals for chart
R thousands 30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 120 Days 150 Days 180 Days 1 Year Year (same pariod)
Creditors Age Analysis By Customer Type
Bulk Electricity 0100 -
Bulk Watar 0200 -
PAYE dedustions 0300 -
VAT {oulpul tess input) 0400 684 - - - - - - - 684 510
Pensions | Refirement deduciions 0500 -
Loan repay ments 0600 -
Trade Sreditors 0700 -
Auditor Gereral 0830 -
Offver 0900 28 454 15 208 14 824 - - - - 146 727 203 303 202 180
Total By Customar Type 1000 27138 15298 14 824 - - - - 146 727 203 987 202 700

c) Net Assets Reserves

The balance sheet of Council is broadly distinguished into “Assets” (what Council owns) and “Liabilities”
(what Council owes) as per Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GRAP). The difference between
assets and liabilities is referred to as the “Net Assets.”

The net assets of Council are primarily composed of reserves that Council has built up over the years.
The nature of these reserves is that they are ring-fenced for specific use only (non-distributable
reserves), as determined by accounting standards. It must be noted that reserves comprise of mostly
accounting book-entries and are non-cash transactions. This implies that the reserves on the face of
the financial statements do not equate to cash held as investments by Council.

As required by prescribed accounting standards (GRAP 01), only provisions are shown separately on
the face of the Statement of Financial Position. All reserves are “ring-fenced” as internal reserves within
the Accumulated Surplus. Ring-fenced reserves are as follows:
o Assets fair value reserve
Government grant reserve (GGR)



These reserves not supported by cash but are only used for book entry purposes for the phasing in of
increased depreciation charges as a result of the full implementation of GRAP 17.

According to GRAP standards, the GGR is created when the municipality receives government grants
for the acquisition and/or construction of fixed assets. Once the conditions of the capital grant have
been met, the funds are recognized as “revenue” (non-cash) on the statement of financial performance.
This “revenue” recognized is then in turn transferred out of the Accumulated Surplus to the GGR on the
Statement of Net Assets in order to offset the future depreciation of the property, plant and equipment
in question. Hence, the reserve is committed solely for this purpose and cannot be utilized for any other
purpose. This is referred to as the non-distributable portion of the reserves. Council must note that
these are all non-cash entries.

The purpose of these reserves is to promote community equity and facilitate budgetary control by
ensuring that sufficient funds (non-cash) are set aside on the accounting books to offset the future
depreciation charges (non-cash) that will be incurred over the estimated useful life of the item of
property, plant and equipment financed from government grants, public contributions or a (non-cash)
surplus arising from the revaluation of property, plant and equipment.

Council must note that these are all non-cash entries performed only for compliance purposes in line
with accounting standards prescribed by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) and enforced by the
Office of the Accountant-General.

d) Cash Flow

Council's cash flow statement which indicates the movements on the main bank accounts. The
incoming receipts amount to R 35971 822 outgoing payments were made to the amount of R
63 358 830.Taking into account the opening cashbook balance, this left a favorable closing balance
of R 64 027 474 as end of September 2024 period, which shows a decrease margin from last
month's closing balance.
Cost coverage indicator.

(All available cash at the end of the period in the cashbook) +
(investments at hand less Provisions)

Thieaat SpVRIRE Tormilla= Monthly fixed operating expenditure

The cost coverage formula R (60 889 624 + RO)

R 36 444 366

11

16 TIMES

The cost coverage of the municipality indicates 1.6 monthly fixed operating expenditure and shows
that the cash flow of the municipality is favorable. Our cash formula on hand must cover at least
until end of November 2024 as the next equitable share allocation is in December 2024.The
formula does not take into consideration the contingent assets and liabilities whereby if taken into
consideration this will indicate that the municipality is having a liquidity problem as identified in the
AG reports of 2021/2022 as well as 2022/23.



Monthly Budget Statement - Cash Flow

JULY-SEP

Description

Monthly actual July

Monthly actual

August

Monthly actual
September

R thousands

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Property rates

Service charges

Other revenue

37 653197.75

39 664 197.53

33562 095.49

Transfers and Subsidies - Operational

136 961 600.00

3619 000.00

Transfers and Subsidies - Capital

1700 000.00

Interest

236117.06

475 827.38

709726.87

Dividends

Payments

Suppliers and employees

97 436 819.10

58 720 568.99

63358825.70

Finance charges

Transfers and Grants

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

77 414 095.71

14961 544.08

27387 007.34

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Proceeds on disposal of PPE

Decrease (increase) in non-current receivables

Decrease (increase) in non-current investments

Payments

Capital assets

78211.53

190 624.04

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

78 211.53

190 624.04

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Short term loans

Borrowing long term/refinancing

Increase (decrease) in consumer deposits

Payments

Repayment of borrowing

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD

77 414 095.71

15039 755.61 |-

27577 631.38

Cash/cash equivalents at beginning:

30840734.71

106 644 861.08

81605 105.47

Cash/cash equivalents at month/year end:

108 254 830.42

91 605 105.47

64 027 474.09

Grant allocations and expenditure:

Financial Management Grant (FMG):

An amount of R 1 400 000 received in month of August for 2024, Expenditure incurred of R 310 557 for
the quarter ending 30 September 2024, FMG Interns were involved in the following activities during the
month as part of their training rotation plan:
Three interns in Supply Chain Management

The interns have attended CPMD training as part of the internship agreement with National Treasury.

Rural Roads Assets Management Grant




An amount of R 2733 000 gazette 2024-25, first tranche of R 1913 000 in August, Expenditure
incurred of R 310 557 for the quarter ending September.

HIV/Aids

An amount of R 13 171 000 gazette for 2024-25, an amount of R 7 902 600 was received in July.
Expenditure incurred amount to R 2 604 720 for the quarter ending September 2024.

Extended Public Works Projects

An amount of R 1 222 000 is gazette, first tranche of R 306 000 was received in August. expenditure
incurred amount to R 364 853 for the quarter ending September 2024.

Energy Services

An amount of R 5000000 was gazette for 2024-25 first tranche received in August amount to R
1 700 000 no expenditure was incurred for quarter under review.

Grant payments to Local Municipalities:

No grant payments were scheduled for local municipalities for the quarter under review.

Grants schedule for the Quarter ending 30 "September
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6.2 Financial Performance

Financial performance shows the results of operations for the given period. It lists sources of revenue
and expenses. The statement measures the performance of Council for a given period of time. Surplus
or deficit is used to measure financial performance and directly related to the measurement of revenue

and expenditure for the reporting period.

Operating expenses are incurred in the course of conducting normal Council business. They are
classified by function such as employee related costs, general expenses, finance charges and

contributions to p

e) Actual revenue and expenditure

rovisions.

The organizational Operating Revenue and Expenditure which illustrates that R 140 604 703.58 was
received in revenue and R 99 836 801 incurred in expenditure as of end of September.
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Budget versus Actual
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Intervention measures:

The Supply Chain Management Unit together with Financial Management both serve on the Contract
Management Committee chaired by Corporate Services: Legal & Support to monitor contractual
obligations and performance management of service providers

Cost Containment measures are still in place to cut down on expenditure. Refer to the graphs above;

f) Pro-Rata Capital Comparative Analysis (Budget vs. Actual)

The Capital expenditure and Revenue sources. Expenditure incurred for the quarter ending September
amount to R 268 836 and R 1 700 000 was funded internally for various moveable assets such as
furniture & equipment, computers & printers and vehicles.

An amount of R 120 000 was funded from Financial Management Grant.

The spending analysis on own fixed assets as at end of September 2024 is shown in the table below:-




Description

Budget

July

September

Commiment

Movements

Balance

Fumiture and
Equipment

400000

78913

4

181913

{77 Ood

Computer
Equipment and
Networks

30000

1521

1

15212

JATHS

New It
Equipment

100000

137836

19374

182790

Capital
Expenditure On
New I
Equipment
Finance

120000

Total

1820000

(LYl

190 624

254010

33049

{184 643

The indication for capital projects is that all expenses is funded internally for the various components of
assets as per the above table.

Asset Management

A scheduled year-end asset stock takes place and during this stock-take the physical condition and
location of assets were verified in order to ensure completeness and accuracy of the fixed asset
register. Currently, asset verification stock take takes place twice a year.

Financial position of the Municipality

Municipality has liquidity problems whereby the current liabilities exceed current assets. The
municipality is grants dependent and the only source of revenue are minor tariffs charges and equitable

share.




DC42 Sedibeng - Table C4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - M03 September

2023124 Budget Year 2024/25
Description Ref| Audited Original | Adjusted [ Monthly YearTD YearTD YTD YD Full Year
Outcome Budget Budget actual actual budget | variance | variance | Forecast
R thousands %
Revenue
Exchange Revenue
Service charges - Elechicity -
Bervice charges - Waler -
Service charges - Wasle Water Management =
Service charges - Wasle management -
Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services 195 233 3 17 47 58 (1) -19% 233
Agency sefvices ) 78 258 74 448 74 448 7837 15 063 iagiz (3544)| -19% T4 446
Interast =
Interest eamed from Recelv ables = = = = = = = =
Interest from Current and Non Current Asse 5 365 3915 3915 710 1422 479 443 45% 3915
Dividends -
Rent on Land -
Rental from Fixed Assel 580 604 604 18 58 151 (@3 -62% 604
Licence and permils = - - = = - -
Operational Rev enue 4 999 4977 497 57 197 1244 (1047)] -84% 4677
Non-Exchange Revenue -
Propery rales -
Surcharges and Taxes -
Fines, penalfies and forfeits -
Licence and permits 220 1500 1500 2 315 (353)]  -94% 1500
Transkrs and subsidies - Operational 322 317 325 936 39936 2615 132791 B24%4 | 50G307| 6% 29 4%
Interest -
Fuel Levy -
Operafional Revenue =
Gains on disposal of Assels 30 B0 60 - - 15 (15)] -100% 60
Other Gains - - - - - - - -
Disconfinued Operaions =
Total Revenue {excluding capital transfers and 409 965 415672 415672 11053 149 605 103918 [ 45687 | 44% 415672
contributions)
Expenditure By Type
Empioy e reiated cosls 312249 320 292 320 292 27 441 76 687 80074 (3 386)) 4% 320 292
Remuneration of counciliors 14 237 14 794 14784 1181 3546 3698 (152)] -4% 14 794
Bulk purchases - giecticity _
Inventory consumed 7091 3793 379% 471 958 943 10 1% 379%
Cebl impairment - - - - - - - -
Depreciation and amorisation 8 596 8504 8 504 - - 2126 (2126)] -100% 8504
Interest -
Confracled services 36 101 41530 4237 1302 3604 10353 (6 890y -65% 41237
Transkrs and subsidies 8297 13136 13 136 2334 2870 3284 (314)| -10% 13 136
Imecaverable debis writen off - = = = = = = -
Operalional costs 41 806 35278 35275 2 385 11373 B 819 2054 | 29% 35275
Lesses on Disposal of Assels 17 60 60 - - 15 (15)| -100% 80
Other Losses - - - - - - - -
Tolal Expenditure 428 395 437 388 437 094 35004 99 199 109319 | (10120)| -9% 437 094
Surplus!(Deficit) (18 430) (21 716) (21 422) (24 041) 50 406 (5401)] 55 807 0) (21 422)
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations)
133 5 000 5000 - - 1250 (1 250) (0) 5000
Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kina) = - = = = =: -
Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & (18 298) (16 7186) (16 422) (24 041) 50 406 (4 151)| 54 557 0) (16 422)
contributions
Incame Tax -
Surplus/(Deficit) after income tax (18 298) (16 716) (16 422) (24 041) 50 406 (4151)] 54 557 0) (16 422)
Share of Surplus/Deficit atribulabie to Joint Venlure -
Share of Surplus/Deficit aiibufable to Minorities -
Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to municipality {18 298) (16 716) (16 422) (24 041) 50 406 (4 151)] 54 557 (0) (16 422)
Share of Surplus/Deficit atributable © Associale -
Intercompany /Parent subsidiary trans actions =
Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year (18 298) (16 716) (16 422) (24 041) 50 406 (4 151)] 54 557 0) (16 422)




8.

10.

Monitoring of Compliance

Policy Governance of Municipal Finance and MFMA Compliance

As part of improving Sedibeng District Municipality's MFMA reperting module, the project plan
report indicates our compliance to the requirements as outlined per the MFMA for the financial
year 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024, which has been divided into timeframes of reporting:
Annually, Quarterly, Monthly & Ad-hac.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is therefore recommended

THAT the Section 52d report for the quarter ending 30 September 2024 be considered as
prescribed by the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 56 1of 2003.

Annexures

a - Bank Reconciliation

b - Withdrawal Statement
c-FormD

d - Cost Containment Report

/)

Mr. C Steyn
Diregtor: Financial Management &Budgets

2 |




BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

31 July 2024
MAIN BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK : 1152944835
33215020590000000006

CASH BOOK

BALANCE AS AT 01-Jul-24

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED

TRANSFER TO STANDARD 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 4192.20
AMBULANCE FEES 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 137 004 154.58
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 605 847.77
TRANSFERS RECEIVED 0.00
INTEREST 111 979.28
LICENCE INCOME 55 008.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00

MINUS : EXPENDITURE

ORDER PAYMENTS 0.00
SUNDRY PAYMENTS 0.00
SALARIES 0.00
YEAR END PAYMENT 0.00
TRANSFERS MADE -75 000 000.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -8 105.56
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31-Jul-24

PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
LESS: Receipts updated following month 0.00
LESS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00

REVISED BALANCE
AFTER CANCELATIONS

2 008 162.30
137 781 181.83

-75 008 105.56

64 781 238.57

64 781 238.57

PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

MINUS: QUTSTANDING DEPOSITS

-497.06

PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S

PLUS: Receipts updated following month

PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED

BANK BALANCE AS
AT 31-Jul-24

64 780 741.51

PREPARED BY : @

éj{/
REVIEWED BY :

o S S e S e e e




BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
31/Jul/2024

LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK: 1152944606
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020690000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1Jul/2024 R 8 970 198.54
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 2 611 984.50
LICENCE INCOME 2 611 984.50
FUEL SALES 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -988.85
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT 0.00
BANK CHARGES 0.00
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES —988.85
BANK COST 0.00

CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 31/Jul/2024 R 11 581 194.19
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
S ASUETPAR SIS S ik 31/Jul/2024 R 11 581 194.19

TrEPARED BT "“% ________ DATE : 202y og ok . _._. -
wa
REVIEWED BY : DATE : ;}5,4:{/57?(



BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

31 July 2024

STANDARD BANK - MAIN BANK ACCOUNT : 21777667
GL VOTE NUMBER - 332150200102Z2Z2ZZZZWD

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 01-Jul-24 R 4 054 851.45
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED 99 288 893.62
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 0.00
AMBULANCE SUBSIDY ARREARS 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 3939 600.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 327 620.62
TRANSFERS 95 000 000.00
INTEREST 21 673.00
LICENCE INCOME 0.00| -
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -97 110 890.27
ORDER PAYMENTS -638 816.99
SUNDRY PAYMENTS -60 848 904.23
SALARIES -25 829 581.50
ACTUAL PAYMENT (BILLING) 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE / TRANSFERS 0.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -793 587.55
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31-Jul-24 R 6 232 854.80
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
Less/plus: Receipts updated/not _from previous month 0.00
LESS: RECEIPTS PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE AFTER
CANCELATIONS R 6 232 854.80
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
MINUS: QUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANK BALANCE AS AT ;
31-Jul-24 R 6 232 854.80

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :




BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT
31/Jul/2024
LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT STANDARD: 21781494

GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020190000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Jul/2024 R 10887 821.13
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 30168 854.86
LICENCE INCOME 30 066 390.08
INTEREST 102 464.78
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -20 316 834.42
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT -20 000 000.00
BANK CHARGES -37 140.33
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -279 694.09
BANK COST 0.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 31/Jul/2024 R 20739 841.57
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R -
BANK BALANCE AS AT 31/Jul/2024 R 20739 841.57

PREPARED BY : _% ________ DATE: go2y o8 [0b
REVIEWED BY : : DATE %?“Lé:'



CASH BOOK

BALANCE AS AT 01-Aug-24

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED

TRANSFER TO STANDARD 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 5 460.00
AMBULANCE FEES 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 5 319 000.00

|[OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 105 111.42

[TRANSFERS RECEIVED 0.00
INTEREST 507 221.28
LICENCE INCOME 29 180.00
[LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00

MINUS : EXPENDITURE

BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

31 August 2024
MAIN BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK : 1152944835
33215020590000000000

64 781 238.57
5965 972.70

-20 005 970.16

ORDER PAYMENTS 0.00
SUNDRY PAYMENTS 0.00
SALARIES 0.00
YEAR END PAYMENT 0.00
TRANSFERS MADE -20 000 000.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -5 970.16
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31-Aug-24 50 741 241.11
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
LESS: Receipts updated following month -4 140.00
LESS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE
AFTER CANCELATIONS R  50737101.11
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R
PLUS: Receipts updated following month
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R 2010.29
BANK BALANCE AS
AT 31-Aug-24 50739 111.40
PREPARED BY : — o gooy 0905
REVIEWED BY : DATE Q%M,;/ aq /K
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BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
31/Aug/2024
LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK: 1152944606
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020690000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Aug/2024 R 11581194.19
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 1608792.20
LICENCE INCOME 1608 792.20
FUEL SALES 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -875.00
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT 0.00
BANK CHARGES 0.00
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -875.00
BANK COST 0.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31/Aug/2024 R 13189 111.39
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS:- OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANK BALANCE AS AT 34,pug/2024 R 13189 111.39

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :



CASH BOOK BALANCE

BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

31 August 2024

STANDARD BANK - MAIN BANK ACCOUNT : 21777667
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020010ZZZZZZZWD

AS AT 01-Aug-24 R 6 232 854.80
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 60796 546.63
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 0.00
AMBULANCE SUBSIDY ARREARS 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 0.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 697 552.76
TRANSFERS 60 000 000.00
INTEREST 98 983.87
LICENCE INCOME 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -59719520.73
ORDER PAYMENTS -2 926 701.23
SUNDRY PAYMENTS -28 501 045.84
SALARIES -28 088 970.72
ACTUAL PAYMENT (BILLING) 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE / TRANSFERS 0.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -202 802.94
CASHBOOK BALANCE
SASIATI .  31-Aug-24 R 7309 880.70
PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 5960.00
Lessiplus: Receipts updated/not from previous month 0.00
LESS: RECEIPTS PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE AFTER
CANCELATIONS R  7315840.70
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R -
BANK BALANCE AS AT
‘ T 31-Aug-24 R 7 315 840.70

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :




CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Aug/2024

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED

BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
31/Aug/2024

LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT STANDARD: 21781494
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020190000000000

R 20739 841.57
R 36 661 882.51

_ JILICENCE INCOME

36 541 993.61

INTEREST

119 888.90

LESS: RD CHEQUES

0.00

MINUS : EXPENDITURE

R -40 355 062.93

TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT -40 000 000.00
BANK CHARGES -42 984.47
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -312 078.46
BANK COST 0.00
CASHBOOK BALANCE
AS AT 31/Aug/2024 R 17 046 661.15

PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS

PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED

el el v

BANK BALANCE AS AT

31/Aug/2024

R 17 046 661.15

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :

— e e E—



BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

30 September 2024
MAIN BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK : 1152944835

33215020590000000000
CASH BOOK
BALANCE AS AT 01-Sep-24 R 50741241.11
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 507 990.50
TRANSFER TO STANDARD 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 1 540.00
AMBULANCE FEES 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 0.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 15 442.62
TRANSFERS RECEIVED 0.00
INTEREST 487 119.88
LICENCE INCOME 3888.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -25 005 737.86
ORDER PAYMENTS 0.00
SUNDRY PAYMENTS 0.00
SALARIES 0.00
YEAR END PAYMENT 0.00
TRANSFERS MADE -25 000 000.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -5 737.86
CASHBOOK BALANCE E
ASAT  30-Sep-24 R 26243493.75
IPLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
LESS: Receipts updated following month -24.66
LESS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00
REVISED BALANCE
AFTER CANCELATIONS R 26 243 469.09
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R -
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R -
PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S R -

PLUS: Receipts updated following month

PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
BANKBALANCEAST g (Sia 0 e Tl s Do o :
AT 30-Sep-24 R 26 243 469.09

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :



BANKRECONCILIATION AS AT
30/Sep/2024

LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT NEDBANK: 1152944606
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020690000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Sep/2024 R 13 189 111.39
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 1972 399.80
LICENCE INCOME 1972 399.80
FUEL SALES 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -875.00
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT 0.00
BANK CHARGES 0.00
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -875.00
BANK COST 0.00

CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 30/Sep/2024 R 15 160 636.19
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
EANR BALANGE. 45 AT 30/Sep/2024 R 15 160 636.19

PREPARED BY : ___%_____ _QgT_E_:_a:-ggﬁ_\_t_ojp I _
REVIEWED BY : g DATE : _‘;)LQ:Q/%B

[ —— R R R L L ]



CASH BOOK BALANCE

BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT

30 September 2024

STANDARD BANK - MAIN BANK ACCOUNT : 21777667
GL VOTE NUMBER - 3321502001022Z2ZZZZWD

R 7 309 880.70

R 11056 636.29

AS AT 01-Sep-24

PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 0.00
SUNDRY INCOME 0.00
AMBULANCE SUBSIDY ARREARS 0.00
INVESTMENTS WITHDRAWN 0.00
DIRECT BANKINGS FROM PROVINCIAL & NATIONAL 0.00
OTHER DIRECT BANKINGS 641 988.46
TRANSFERS 66 000 000.00
INTEREST 43 644.68
LICENCE INCOME 0.00
LESS: RD CHEQUES / (re deposit) 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE

ORDER PAYMENTS -2 315 454.31
SUNDRY PAYMENTS -29 874 371.74
SALARIES -29 994 044.28
ACTUAL PAYMENT (BILLING) 0.00
INVESTMENTS MADE / TRANSFERS 0.00
BANK ERROR 0.00
DIRECT BANK EXPENDITURE -755 007.22
CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 30-Sep-24 s

PLUS: CHEQUE/ELE CANCELLED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
Less/plus: Receipts updated/not_from previous month 0.00
LESS: RECEIPTS PREVIOUS MONTH 0.00

REVISED BALANCE AFTER
CANCELATIONS

R 66685633.14

R -62938 877.55

R 11056 636.29

PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS

PLUS: UNCASHED ELE'S

PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED

BANK BALANCE AS AT

30-Sep-24

BEEEE

R 11056 636.29

PREPARED BY :

REVIEWED BY :

e R T P W W B e S

DATE :

aFar '/L%C”?



BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT
30/Sep/2024

LICENSING BANK ACCOUNT STANDARD: 21781494
GL VOTE NUMBER - 33215020190000000000

CASH BOOK BALANCE

AS AT 1/Sep/2024 R 17 046 661.15
PLUS : INCOME RECEIVED R 32795 561.35
LICENCE INCOME 32 622 696.61
INTEREST 172 864.74
LESS: RD CHEQUES 0.00
MINUS : EXPENDITURE R -41413 339.29
TRANSFER TO MAIN ACCOUNT -41 000 000.00
BANK CHARGES -37 530.96
BANK CHARGES CARD FEES -375 808.33
BANK COST 0.00

CASHBOOK BALANCE

AS AT 30/Sep/2024 R 8428 883.21
PLUS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES R
MINUS: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS R
PLUS : DEPOSITS NOT YET LINKED R
i, SSRGSl 30/Sep/2024 R 8428 883.21

PREPARED BY : DA_TE;_ELOW/.@._OQ ______

REVIEWED BY : Z DATE: _ _Qa%#{ L. H——




ANNEXURE B
MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS
SECTION 11(4) & 74(1)

Name of Municipality: Sadibeng Disirict
Municipal Demarcation Code: [H]

Financial year 202‘.*25 =
Responsible official: Masechaba EEE]

Contact details 01654 50-30
Quarter Q1 July -S=p

Primary bank account refers to any banks account as defined in terms of Section 8 of the MFMA.

Consolidated Bank 3 Bank 4 Bank 5 Bank 6

Bank: Nedbank Nedbank STANDARD BANK STANDARD BANK
Account number: 1152044835 1162944806 21777667 21781494

Bank r=concifialion’s compiled and aliachad Yes
Month: July July July L July July

Opening cash bouk batance at beginning of manth 25 921 033 2008 162 8970 199 4 054 851 10 887 821
Add Receipls for mionlh 28§ 850 915 137 731 182 2611985 90 288 884 30 168 855
Le33 Bayments for month 192 436 820
Closing cash book balance at end of month 103 335 129 64 781 238 11581 194 6 232 855 20 739 842

GLA nt — =

Payments for the month
Less Racovéries =
Add Non cash ilems (for the pedod) -
Add Commitments {fur the period) -
Less inpul VAT (for the pediod) -
Less Accruals at end of month -
Add Acciuals at beginning of month -

Total 192 436 820 75 008 106.00 988.85 97 110 890.27 20 316 834.42

Actual capital sapendilure for the monih - -
Aclual operaling expendilure for the month 32 088 337 32008 237
Seciion 11(4) expendilure
Tolal 32 098 337 32 098 337 - = =

a) to defray sapendilure appropiialed in leans of an
annioved budoet:
b} to defray sxpenditure authorised in terms of
seclion 25/4)
SI64) - unlii @ budget for the murwcipaily is
appraved jp terms of subsection (1), funds for the
requirements  of the muricpaily may, with the
approval of the MEG for finanve in the province, be
wilfidrawn from the municipsiily’s bank account in
accordance witl subsection (5)
\Was any payment made in erms of () Yes/No No
¢) 1o defray unfor=secabie and unavoidabie

spendilure autharised in lenms of section 2801);
S29(1) - the mayor of & municipsify may in
emergency  or  ofher  eweplional | cicumsiances
aulhorise unforesesahls and unavoidabie ¢xpenidine
for which no provisin was madée in an approved
|budige?.
Was any payiment made in terms of (o} Tes/No No
d) in the case of a bank account opened in lerms of
section 12, te make paymenls from the account in
accordance with si ton (43 of thal section;
£12{2) - & muricpality may in lesms of sechion 7 open
a separste bank sccoumt in the neme of the
municipaiity for the purpose of a res=f, charilable,
trus! or other fund
Was any paymenl made in terms of (d) Tes/No
) to pay over lo 2 persun of oigan of slale money
received by the municipality on behaif of thal person
or oraan of stale inclucing -
i) money collecled by the mumcipality on behalf of
that person or organ of siale by agreemenl; or (VAT,
motor vehicle licensing

ii) any insurance of other payments received by the
mumcipality for that person or oman of state; . 2
Was any paymani made in terms of () Yes/No e —— s —" P | [
) to refund money incorrecily paid nlo a bank =g Tan e = 5
account;
Was any payment made in terms of () Yes/No
) to iefund quaraniess, suselies and sacurily
deposits: (refund of consumer deposits
Was any payment made in t=ims of i) YesNo
h) for cash management and investiment purposes in
accordance with section 13; (inter- bank
|transactions)
Was any payment made in ieqns of (h} Ves/No
i) to dafray increased sxpendilure in terms of secfion
a1:
"Sg'TELS'ﬁﬁmg OF  furids  Getwean  mulli-pear
appropiations
Was ai ment made in lerms of () TesNo No
§) for such other purposes as may be prescibed.
|{making guarantees, store purchases, petty cash,
loan repayments, leave payout, provisions)

‘Was any payment mads in lerms of (j) Tes/No Yes Yes Yes Tes

Specily

RB012
was paid out in form
of peily cash to
differenl depsitment
wilhin the municipatity
for the month of July.




MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS
SECTION 11(4) & 74(1)

Name of Municipality: Sedibeng District Please sel=ct from List suppied
Municipal Demarcation Code: - DC42 Plaass salect from List supplied
Financial year 2024/25
Responsible official: Masechaba Magaleta  |Enfer official’s name
Contact details (016; 450-3058 -
Quarter Q1 July -Sep Piease se'ect from List suppiied

Primary bank account refers to any banks account as defined in terms of Section 8 of the MFMA.

Primary Bank
C lidated Account Bank 2 Bank 3 Bank 4

Bank: Nedbank Nedbank STANDARD BANK STANDARD BANK

Account number: 1152944835 1152044608 21777667 21781494

Bank reconciiaton's compiled and attached Yes 'fes 'Tes

Manth: August August August August August

Cpening cash book balance at beginning of manth 103 335129 64 761239 11 581 154 6232 855 20738 842

Add Receipts for month 105 £33 195 5865973 1 B0R 792 B0 796 547 35661 883
Less Payments for month
Closing cash book balance at end of month 88 28€ 895 50 741 241 13 189 111 7 309 880 17 046 662
GL Account Balance

Payments for the month
Lass Recoverias = =

Add Non cash ilsms (for the perod) -

Add Commitmeants {for lhe period) - -

Less Input VAT (for the perind) -

Less Accruals at end of menth -

Add Accruals at beginning of month

Total 120 081 429 20 005 970 875 59 719 521.00 40 365 063.00

Aclual capilal expenditure for the month 3300 3000

Actual operating expenditure for the month 3006 209 3 005 208
Section 11(4) expenditure
Total 3 009 209 3 008 209 - =

a) to defray expenditure appropriated in terms of an approved 3008 209 300209 - = 5
budaet;

b) to defray expenditure authorisad in terms of seclion 26(4);
526(4) - unlil a budgel for the municipality is approved in lems of
subsection (1), funds for the requirements of the municipalily may,
with the approval of the MEC for finance in the province, be
withdrawn from the municipality’s bank account in accordance
with subsection (6)

Wae any payment made in terms of (b) Yes/No No No No
¢) to defray unforeseesbie and unavoidable expendilure
authorised in terms of section 29(1);
S23(1) - the mayor of & municipaiity may in emergency or olfier
esceptional  circumstances  authorise  unforeseeabie and
unavoidabie expendilure for which no provision was made in an
appraved budgel.
Was any payment made in terms of (c) Tes/No No No No
d) in the case of a bank zccount opened in terms of section 12, to
make payments from the account in accordance with subsaction
(4) of that section:
S12(2) - a municipality may in lerms of section 7 open a separaie
bank account in the name of lhe municipailly for the purpose of @
reiief_chariiabie, trust or olher fund
Was any payment made in terms of (d) Yes/No No No No
e) to pay over lo a person or organ of state maney received by
the muricipality on behalf of that person or argan of state,
including -

i) money collectsd by the municipality on behalf of that person
or organ of state by agreement, or (VAT, motor vehicle
licensing)

i) any insurance or other payments received by the municipality
for that person or argan of state:

Was any payment made in terms of (e) Ves/No No No Yis
) to refund money incorrectly paid into a bank account;
Was any paymenl made in terms of (f) Yes/No No No No

g) to refund guarantees, surelies and sscurity deposits: (refund
of consumer deposits)
Was any payment made in terms of (g) fes/No No No No
h) for cash management and investment purposes in accordance

with section 13; (inter- bank transactions)

Was any payment made in terms of (h) Yes/No No No No

i) to defray increased expenditure in terms of section 31; or
%3 T Shifiing of fands belween mulli-year appropralons

Was any payment made in terms of (i) res/No No No No

j) for such other purposes as may be prescribed. (making
guar store purchases, petty cash, loan repayments,
leave payout. provisions)

Was any paymenl made in terms of (j) Yes/No ‘fes Yes Tes ‘Yes

Specify

R3 827 was paid outin
Manth of August




MEMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS
SECTION 11(4) & 74(1)

Name of Municipality: Sedibeng Diskrict Please select fiom Lis! supplied
Municipal Demarcation Code: [DCA2 |Piesse setect from List suppied

Responsible official: Masechaba Magaiefa |Enter official’s name
Financial year 2024/25
Contact details 016 450 3058 Enter contat infarmation

Quarter Q1 July -Sep Plears salect from List supplied

Primary bank account refers to any banks account as defined in terms of Section 8 of the MFMA.

Primary Bank
Consolidated Account Bank 2 Bank 3 Bank 4
Bank: Nedbank Nedbank STANDARD BANK STANDARD BANK
Account number: 1152044835 1152944608 21777667 21781424
Bank reconcilialion/s compiled and altached Yes Yes Yes
Maonith; Seplember Seplember Seplember September Seplamber

Qpening cash book balance at beginning of manth 88 266 894 50 741 241 13188111 7 308 881 17 046 661
Add Receipts for month 101 961 585 507 991 1972 400 66 885 633 32 795 561
Less Paymnents for manth
Closing cash book balance at end of month 60 882 649 26 243 494 15 160 636 11 056 636 8 428 883
GL Account Balance

Payments for the month
Less Recoveries = 5
Add Non cash items (for the period) -
Add Commitments (for the period) = ) N
Less Input VAT (for the period) E
Less Accruals at end of month -
Add Accruals at beginning of month -

Total 129 358 830 25 005 738 875 62 938 878.00 41 413 339.00

Actual capilal expenditure for the month 178913 178 913
Aclual operaling expenditure for the month 35 094 207 35094 207
Section 11(4) expenditure
Total 35273120 35273120 - -

a) to defray expenditure appropriated in terms of an approved
budgel,

b) to defray expenditure authorised in terms of seclion 26(4);
$26(4) - until a budget for the municipality is approved in tems of
subsection (1), funds for the requirements of the municipality
may, with the approval of the MEC for finance in the province, be
withdrawn from the municipality's bank account in accordance
with subsection (5)

Was any payment made in terms of (b) Yes/No No No No
¢) to defray unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure

autharised in terms of section 29(1);

£29(1) - the mayor of a municipality may in emergency or other

exceplional circumslances  authorise  unforeseeable and

unavoidabie expenditure for which no provision was made in an

approved budgel.

Was any payment made in lerms of () Yes/No No MNo No
d) in the case of a bank account opened in lerms of section 12, to
make payments from the account in accordance with subsection
(4) of thal section;
S$12(2) - a municipaiity may in terms of section 7 open a separate
bank account in the name of the muricipality for the purpose of a
relief, charilable, trust ar other fund

Was any payment made in terms of (d) Yes/No

) to pay over to a persan or organ of stale money received by
the municipality on behalf of that person or argan of state,
including -

i) money collected by the municipaiity on behalf of thal person
or organ of stale by agreement; or (VAT, motor vehicle
licensing)

i) any insurance or other payments received by the municipality
for thal person or organ of slale;

Was any payment made in terms of (e) Yes/No

1) to refund money incorrectly paid into a bank account;

Was any payment made in terms of (f) Yes/No

g) to refund guaraniess, surefies and security deposits: (refund

of consumer deposits)

Was any payment made in lerms of {g) Yes/No

h) for cash management and investment purposes in accordance |

with section 13; (inter- bank transactions)

Was any payment made in terms of (h) Yes/No

i) to defray increased expenditure in terms of section 31; or
iTing o belween mulii-year appropnahons

Was any payment made in terms of (i) Yes/No

]) for such other purposes as may be prescribed. (making

guarantees, store purchases, petly cash, loan repayments,

leave payout, provisions)

Was any payment made in tenms of () Yes/No hi Yes

Specify [ R 3 645 pelly cash was paid out in month of Seplember.




MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS

SECTION 11(4) & 74(1)

MFMA - WITHDRAWAL FROM MUNICIPAL BANK ACCOUNTS

Name of Municipality:
Municipal Demarcation Code:
Financial year

Responsible official:

Contact details

Quarter

Sedibeng Disinct Flaase sslec! fom Lis! supplisd
DC42 Fiaase salec! from Lis! supplsd
2024125
[Masechaba Magalea | enteroffic a" sume

(018) 450 050 Enlar coniac! infoimson

Q1 July -Sep Pisase selsct from Lis! supplied

Pisase salec! from List suppliad

Primary bank account refers to any banks account as defined in terms of Section 8 of the MFMA.

Consolidated

Primary Bank Account

Bank 2

Bank 3

Bank 4

Bank:

Nedbank

Nedbarik

STANDARD BANK

STANDARD BANK

Account number:

1152944835

1152944606

21777667

21781494

[Bank reconciliation/s compited and alached

res

Tes

es

Yes

Yes

Manth:(End of Quarter)

Seplember

Seplember

Seplember

Saptember

September

Opening cash boak balance at beginning of quarler

25621 033.42

2008 162.30

8 870 153,54

4054 25145

10 887 821.13

Add Receipls for quarier

Less Payments for quarter

Closing cash book balance at end of quarter

476 B45 534.58

60 889 £49.30

144 255 145,83

141 765 973.65

6183 178.50

39 930 941.38

226 771 073.39

24 599 371.07

99 626 298.86

46 215 386.14

GL Account Balance

Payments for the quarter

Less Recoveries

Add Non cash iterns (for the period)

Add Commitments (for (he period)

Less Input VAT (for the perad)

Lesz Accruals at end of month

Add Accruals at beginning of quarier

Total

441 877 078.70

120 019 814.16

41 046 578.65

102 085 236.42

Actual capilal expenditure for the quarter

181913.00

181 913.00 -

Actual operaling expenditure for the quarler

Section 11(4) expenditure

Total

70 198 753.00

70 380 £65.00

70 198 753.00 =

TO 380 865.00 =

a) to defray expenditure appropriated in terms of an approved
budaet;

b) to defray expenditure aulhorised in terms of section 26{4):

37 - unlit @ budgat for the municipaily is spproved in terms of
section (1), funds for the mquinsments of he municipaiily
may, wilh the appeoval of lie MEC for finance in the province, be
withdrawn from the muncipaiity’s bank account in accordance
with subsection {5)

Sut

70 320 868.00

70 380 566.00 -

Was any payment made in terms of (b) Yes/No

¢) to defray unforesesable and unavoidable expenditure
authorised in terms of section 29(1):

S700i) - the mayor of @ municipality may in emeigency or alher
ional  cicumslances  authorse  unforeseeabie  and
hig evpenditurs for which no prowision was mada in an
appiovad bucdgel,

No

No

Was any payment made in terms of (¢) Yes/No

d) in the case of a bank account opened in terms of seclion 12,
to make payments from the account in accordance with
subsection (4) of that section;

SiZ{Z)-amur slily may in terms of section 7 open a separale
bank account in the name of lhe municipaiily for the purpose of a
relief, charilabie, trust or other fund

No

No

No

Was any payment made in terms of (d) Yes/No

e) to pay over to @ person or organ of stale money received by
the municipaiity on behalf of that person or organ of siate,
including -

i) money coliected by the municipality on behalf of that parson
or organ of state by agresment; or (VAT, motor vehicle
licensina)

ii) any insurance or olher payments received by the municipality
for thal person or organ of slale;

Was any payment made in terms of (e) ‘YesiNo

to refund maney incorrectly paid into a bank account;
Was any payment made in tarms of () Yes/No

g) to refund guarantees, surelies and securily deposits; (refund
of consumer deposits)

Was any payment made in terms of (g) Yes/No

h) for cash management and investment purposes in accordance
with seclion 13: (inter- bank transactions)

Was any payment made in tenmis of (h) Yes/No

i) to defray increasad expendiure in terms of section 31; or
o NG Of [uras Detween mulli-ySar appropnalions

No

No

No

No

No

No

‘Yes

No

No

No

\Was any payment made in terms of (i) Yes/No

j) for such other purposes as may be prescribed. (making
guarantees, store purchases, petty cash, loan repayments,
leave payout, provisions)

Was any payment made in lerms of () Yes/No

No

‘res

No

es

No

Yes

es

Specify

R 13424

was paid out in form of pelty cash to different depariment within the municipality for the quarter ending 30 Seplember 2024
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ANNEXURE D

SEDIBENG DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY COST CONTAINMENT REPORT FOR THE QUARTER
ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(5/1/1) (2024/25) Cluster: Finance
Portfolio: Financial Management &
Budgets
1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the report is to table before the Committee the 15t quarter cost containment report in
terms of Section 62(1) (a) and 95(a) of the MFMA.

2. BACKGROUND

Sections 62(1)(a) and 95(a) of the Municipal Finance Management Act No. 56 of 2003 (MFMA)
stipulates that the accounting officer of a municipality or municipal entity is responsible for
managing the financial administration of a municipality and must for this purpose take all
reasonable steps to ensure that the resources of the municipality are used effectively, efficiently
and economically.

In terms of the legal framewaork, the key principles being promoted are that elected councils and
accounting officers are required to institute appropriate measures to ensure that the limited
resources and public funds are prudently utilised to ensure value for money is achieved. This
will necessitate council policies to be aligned with the spirit and intent of the regulations,
promoting the concept of cost vs benefits at all levels in the municipality and municipal entities,
and to ensure that such savings can be better utilised towards improvements in service delivery

Municipalities and municipal entities must disclose cost containment measures in their in-year
budget reports, and annual costs savings in their annual reports. These reports must be
submitted to Council for review and resolution. This measure is to enhance transparency and
local accountability.

The MCCR therefore provide a framework that is consistent with the provisions of the MFMA
and other government pronouncements. The effective implementation of the MCCR is the
responsibility of the municipal council, board of directors of municipal entities, municipal
accounting officer and accounting officers of municipal entities. It is also intended to ensure that
municipaliies and municipal entities achieve value for money in utilising public resources to
deliver municipal services. The MCCR applies to all officials and councillors.

DISCUSSION

The Annual Budget for the 2024-25 financial year was drawn up taken into consideration the cost
containment regulations. The tables below will indicate the current spending patterns for the period under
review where the benchmarking percentage will be at 25% per quarter.

Detail expenses per class.



Annexure D: Total Cost Reduction Disclosure in the In-Year and Annual Report
Detail expenses per class
Annerure :TotalCotSavings Discosur n the-Yesrnd Annua Repor
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3. ALIGNMENT WITH COUNCIL STRATEGIES

This report is aligned to the cost containment regulation and policies

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The overall cost reduction for the 1t quarter is at 2.31%

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Good governance and compliance with cost containment regulations

RECOMMENDED

1. THAT the report be noted for information purposes




DIRECTOR. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT&BUDGETS

MR. C STEYN

donsfol

DATE

MMC FINANCE
MR MV JONES

DATE

Annexure A: Professional Services and Consultants

CONSULTANTS AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

(&PS: B&A ACCOUNTANTS & AUDITORS 2050 BO40Y 40401 1300|9142 S04
C&PS: B&A AUDIT COMMITTEE 26910000 2400000 4000001 4510000 891
C&PS: LEGAL COST ADVICE & LITIGATION 200000000 000 SI50417| 19B4%8B| 2
SUBTOTAL : CONSULTANT AND PROF SERVICES 1711355,00 690401 ASO2401| 29857486 | 24127004 | 1101




